
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Freedom of the 
hills 

Jo Straker 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the 
requirements for the degree of Master of Education in 

Adult Education 

Massey University 
2004 



Abstract 

This thesis has two main parts; the first addresses the nature of freedom as it is 

experienced in outdoor environments. The second part explores some of the ways 

in which these experiences can inform learning and outdoor education. 

Recollections of freedom were gathered from people who have a professional 

involvement in the outdoors as writers, photographers, professional adventurers, 

instructors and teachers. They were chosen because of their deep commitment to 

sharing their ideas about the outdoors in a variety of ways. Further to that, stories 

of mountaineering from the New Zealand Alpine Club Journals were read to 

gather background material on the culture of mountaineering and how the meaning 

of 'freedom of the hills· has been constructed. 

The research is based on Peile ' s (1994) ecological paradigm which has five main 

themes; holism, complexity, participatory, being and creativity. These themes 

underpin the ontological and epistemological foundations of the research and also 

provide the framework for synthesising the experiences of freedom. 

The research explores the ways that freedom and learning are intertwined and 

concludes that there are structural difficulties in current outdoor education 

practices which limit freedom. The research suggests a more ecologically inclusive 

metaphor for learning based on the Nor'west storm, as one small step to resolving 

this dilemma. 



The clouds descended 
Isolating me from the Jagged 
horizon 
A cocoon of damp and airy 
cotton wool 
Swirlinq 

The sky was deep blue and air 
sparkly, with awe-inspiring rock 
pinnacles,. 
snow-clad peaks and an ice vista 
floating on a mirage of mist 
And I moved in harmony; body, 
mind, Antarctica. 

Today I learnt what silence is, 
It's never heard or seen 

So how can it be known? 
Emptiness so immense 

It filled my mind. 

-

So full was my mind with silence 
No words could enter 

No image form 
Unseen unheard 

Alone 



Acknowledgements 

No thesis can be completed in isolation and this one is no exception. It has been an 

emerging work reliant on the thoughts and support of many people 

In particular I'd like to acknowledge: -

• 

• 

Guyon Neutze, my supervisor, who asked those difficult questions and 

insisted that I said what I meant and in a way that engaged the reader. 

Brian Staite, my partner, who not only patiently brought me cups of 

coffee while I stared at the computer screen, but who also introduced me 

to many of the authors, ideas and readings which eventually informed 

this research. 

• Stu Allan who helped in the final edit and proof reading and took me 

climbing so that I could remember why I was writing about freedom of 

the hills. 

• The staff and students of the recreation department at Christchurch 

Polytechnic Institute of Technology (CPIT) whose practice and 

dedication to outdoor education inspired me to explore this area. 

• The financial support of CPIT in providing me with the time to complete 

the research. 

Most of all I'd like to thank the participants who so enthusiastically shared their 

stories about their experiences of freedom. 

l1l 



Table of Contents 

ABSTRACT 
Silence 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION - FREEDOM OF THE HILLS 
I . I FREEDOM AND LEA RNING 
I .2 FREEDOM AND EDUCATION 

Ri s ing Mist 

CHAPTER2 

METHODOLOGY 
2.1 BACKGROUN D REASONS FOR SELECTING THE M ETHODOLOGY 
2.2 AN ECOLOG ICAL PARADIGM OF RESEARCH 

2.3 NARRATIV E 

Chri stchurch Sky 
2.4 TH E COMPONENTS OF THE R ES EARCH 
2.4.1 Interviews 
2.4 .1.1 Se lection of participants 
2.4.1.2 Limitations of the interview process 
2.4.2 Mountain literature 
2.4.3 Poetry and a11 
Fourteen shades of grey 
2.4.4 Ethics 

CHAPTER3 

WHAT IS FREEDOM? 

3.1 DEF INITIONS AND ORI GINS 
3.2 TH E MI XED SPACE OF FREEDOM 

3 .3 A UTONOMY 
3.4 FREEDOM AND SOCIETY 

3.5 POSITIV E AN D NEGATIV E FREEDOM 

3.6 SUMMARY 

Dichotomies 

CHAPTER4 

MY RESEARCH JOURNEY 
Where Seals Lie Still 

CHAPTERS 

lV 

II 

III 

IV 

1 

1 
2 
2 
4 

5 

5 
5 
6 
9 

12 
13 
13 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

19 
19 
20 
21 
22 
24 
25 
27 

28 

28 
35 

36 



TRIP REPORTS. 

5.1. HOLISM - FREEDOM AS A CO ECTIO WITH THE ENVIRONMENT 

5.1 .1 The Sacred 
5.1.2 Transience of the ' peak-experience ' 
5.1.3 Solitariness 
Marks in the Sand 
5.2. COMPLEX ITY AND SIMPLICITY 

5.2.1 Complexity 
5.2.2 Escape 
5.2.3 Resistance 
5.2 .4 Ineffability 
5.2.5 Simplicity 
Truth in the Telling 
5.3. B EING - FRE EDOM TO B E 
5.3.1 Being in Action 
5.3 .2 Ecstasy: A moment of being free . 
5.3.3 Flow 
5.3.4 Challenge 
Wind Swept Canvas 
5.4. PARTICIPATORY -OTHERS AND CHOICES. 

5.4.1 Others 
5.4 .2 Responsibility 
5.4.3 Choices 
5.4.4 Participatory 
I Arn Who I Am 
5.5 CREATIVITY - 11 SP IRATIO AND A ESTI-IETI S 

5.5.1 Inspiration 
5 .5 .2 Aesthetics 
5.5.3 Cultural aesthetics 
5.5.4 Spontaneity 
5.5.5 Sublime 
5.5.6 Creativity-Final note 
In Stillness 

CHAPTER6 

AN INTERLUDE: MOUNTAINEERING IN AOTEAROA 

6.1 TH E HILLS AND MOUNTAINS 
6.2 MOUNTAINEER ING IN AOTEARO/\. 

Mountains of my memory 

CHAPTER 7 

FREEDOM AND LEARNING 

7.1 SOME ASS UMPTIONS ABOUT L EA RNING 

7.2 HOLISTIC L EARNING 

7.2.1 The spirit 
7.3 LEARNING-COMPLEX ITY A D SIMPLICITY 

7.4 LEARNING AN D B Ei G 

7.4.1 Being in the body 

V 

36 
36 
39 
41 
43 
44 
45 
45 
45 
49 
49 
52 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
62 
65 
66 
66 
69 
72 
74 
76 
77 
77 
79 
81 
83 
84 
85 
86 

87 

87 
87 
89 
93 

94 

94 
95 
95 
95 
97 
99 

100 



7.4.2 Being and ' self-development' 
7.5 PARTICIPATORY L EARNTNG 

7.6 CREATIVITY AND L EARNING 

Boundaries 

CHAPTERS 

FREEDOM AND O UTDOOR EDUCATION 

8.1 WHAT IS O UTDOOR EDUCATI01 ? 
8.2 THE COMPLEX ITIES OF INTEGRATING FREEDOM INTO O UTDOOR EDUCATION 

8.2.1 The new and exciting 
8.2.2 Gender issues 
8.2.3 Outdoor education and society 
8.2.4 Experiential education 
8.2 .5 Vocational education 
8.2 .6 Colonisation 
8.2 .7 Safety 
8.2.8 Outdoor Pursuits 
8.2 .9 Commercialisation 
8.2.10 The natural environment 
Las Vegas 

CHAPTER9 

REFLECTIO 'S 

9.1 REFLECTIONS ON RESEARCH 

Stories of Stories 

CHAPTER 10 

RECOMMENDATIONS, LINKS TO PRACTICE AND A METAPHOR 

10.1 RECOMME DATIONS FOR THE PRACTICE OF O UTDOOR EDUCATION 

10 .2 RECOMMENDATIO S FOR F URTHER RESEARCH 

10.3 A M ETAPHOR FOR L EAR I G 

Nor'west Storm 
10.4 CONCL DI G REMARKS 

REFERENCES 

Still Not the End 

APPENDICES 

VI 

10] 
103 
105 
106 

107 

107 
107 
109 
109 
110 
111 
112 
114 
115 
116 
118 
119 
121 
122 

123 

123 
123 
126 

127 

127 
128 
130 
132 
135 
136 

138 

151 

152 




