Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# Freedom of the hills

Jo Straker

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Education in Adult Education

> Massey University 2004

### Abstract

This thesis has two main parts; the first addresses the nature of freedom as it is experienced in outdoor environments. The second part explores some of the ways in which these experiences can inform learning and outdoor education.

Recollections of freedom were gathered from people who have a professional involvement in the outdoors as writers, photographers, professional adventurers, instructors and teachers. They were chosen because of their deep commitment to sharing their ideas about the outdoors in a variety of ways. Further to that, stories of mountaineering from the New Zealand Alpine Club Journals were read to gather background material on the culture of mountaineering and how the meaning of 'freedom of the hills' has been constructed.

The research is based on Peile's (1994) ecological paradigm which has five main themes; holism, complexity, participatory, being and creativity. These themes underpin the ontological and epistemological foundations of the research and also provide the framework for synthesising the experiences of freedom.

The research explores the ways that freedom and learning are intertwined and concludes that there are structural difficulties in current outdoor education practices which limit freedom. The research suggests a more ecologically inclusive metaphor for learning based on the Nor'west storm, as one small step to resolving this dilemma.

i

Today I learnt what silence is, It's never heard or seen So how can it be known? Emptiness so immense It filled my mind.

The clouds descended Isolating me from the jagged horizon A cocoon of damp and airy cotton wool Swirling



So full was my mind with silence No words could enter No image form Unseen unheard Alone

The sky was deep blue and air sparkly, with awe-inspiring rock pinnacles,. snow-clad peaks and an ice vista floating on a mirage of mist. And I moved in harmony; body, mind, Antarctica.



### Acknowledgements

No thesis can be completed in isolation and this one is no exception. It has been an emerging work reliant on the thoughts and support of many people

In particular I'd like to acknowledge:-

- Guyon Neutze, my supervisor, who asked those difficult questions and insisted that I said what I meant and in a way that engaged the reader.
- Brian Staite, my partner, who not only patiently brought me cups of coffee while I stared at the computer screen, but who also introduced me to many of the authors, ideas and readings which eventually informed this research.
- Stu Allan who helped in the final edit and proof reading and took me climbing so that I could remember why I was writing about freedom of the hills.
- The staff and students of the recreation department at Christchurch Polytechnic Institute of Technology (CPIT) whose practice and dedication to outdoor education inspired me to explore this area.
- The financial support of CPIT in providing me with the time to complete the research.

Most of all I'd like to thank the participants who so enthusiastically shared their stories about their experiences of freedom.

## Table of Contents

ABSTRACT	1
Silence	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	III
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION - FREEDOM OF THE HILLS	1
<ul><li>1.1 FREEDOM AND LEARNING</li><li>1.2 FREEDOM AND EDUCATION</li></ul>	2 2 4
	2
Rising Mist	4
CHAPTER 2	5
METHODOLOGY	<b>5</b> 5
2.1 BACKGROUND REASONS FOR SELECTING THE METHODOLOGY	
2.2 AN ECOLOGICAL PARADIGM OF RESEARCH	6
2.3 NARRATIVE	9
Christehurch Sky	12
2.4 THE COMPONENTS OF THE RESEARCH	13
2.4.1 Interviews	13
2.4.1.1 Selection of participants	13
2.4.1.2 Limitations of the interview process	14
2.4.2 Mountain literature	15
2.4.3 Poetry and art	16
Fourteen shades of grey	17
2.4.4 Ethics	18
CHAPTER 3	19
WHAT IS FREEDOM?	19
3.1 DEFINITIONS AND ORIGINS	19
3.2 THE MIXED SPACE OF FREEDOM	20
3.3 AUTONOMY	21
3.4 FREEDOM AND SOCIETY	22
3.5 POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FREEDOM	24
3.6 SUMMARY	25
Dichotomies	27
CHAPTER 4	28
	مەرىكى بەر.
MY RESEARCH JOURNEY	28
Where Seals Lie Still	35
CHAPTER 5	36

TRIP REPORTS.	36
5.1. HOLISM - FREEDOM AS A CONNECTION WITH THE ENVIRONMENT	36
5.1.1 The Sacred	39
5.1.2 Transience of the 'peak-experience'	41
5.1.3 Solitariness	43
Marks in the Sand	44
5.2. COMPLEXITY AND SIMPLICITY	45
5.2.1 Complexity	45
5.2.2 Escape	45
5.2.3 Resistance	49
5.2.4 Ineffability	49
5.2.5 Simplicity	52
Truth in the Telling	56
5.3. BEING - FREEDOM TO BE	57
5.3.1 Being in Action	58
5.3.2 Ecstasy: A moment of being free.	59
5.3.3 Flow	60
5.3.4 Challenge	62
Wind Swept Canvas	65
5.4. PARTICIPATORY – OTHERS AND CHOICES.	66
5.4.1 Others	66
5.4.2 Responsibility	69
5.4.3 Choices	72
5.4.4 Participatory	74
I Am Who I Am	76
5.5 CREATIVITY – INSPIRATION AND AESTHETICS	77
5.5.1 Inspiration	77
5.5.2 Aesthetics	79
5.5.3 Cultural aesthetics	81
5.5.4 Spontaneity	83
5.5.5 Sublime	84
5.5.6 Creativity-Final note	85
In Stillness	86
CHAPTER 6	87

AN INTERLUDE: MOUNTAINEERING IN AOTEAROA		87
6.1	THE HILLS AND MOUNTAINS	87
6.2	MOUNTAINEERING IN AOTEAROA.	89
Mountains of my memory		93

<u>94</u>

### CHAPTER 7

FREEDOM AND LEARNING	94
7.1 SOME ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT LEARNING	95
7.2 HOLISTIC LEARNING	95
7.2.1 The spirit	95
7.3 LEARNING – COMPLEXITY AND SIMPLICITY	97
7.4 LEARNING AND BEING	99
7.4.1 Being in the body	100

7.4.2	2 Being and 'self-development'	101
7.5	PARTICIPATORY LEARNING	103
7.6	CREATIVITY AND LEARNING	105
Boundaries		106

### CHAPTER 8

107

127

FREE	EDOM AND OUTDOOR EDUCATION	107
8.1	WHAT IS OUTDOOR EDUCATION?	107
8.2	THE COMPLEXITIES OF INTEGRATING FREEDOM INTO OUTDOOR EDUCATION	109
8.2.1	The new and exciting	109
8.2.2	Gender issues	110
8.2.3	Outdoor education and society	111
8.2.4	Experiential education	112
8.2.5	Vocational education	114
8.2.6	Colonisation	115
8.2.7	Safety	116
8.2.8	Outdoor Pursuits	118
8.2.9	Commercialisation	119
8.2.1	0 The natural environment	121
Las V	Vegas	122

# <u>CHAPTER 9</u> 123

REFLECTIONS	123
9.1 REFLECTIONS ON RESEARCH	123
Stories of Stories	126

### CHAPTER 10

<b>RECOMMENDATIONS, LINKS TO PRACTICE AND A METAPHOR</b>	
10.1 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PRACTICE OF OUTDOOR EDUCATION	128
10.2 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH	130
10.3 A METAPHOR FOR LEARNING	132
Nor'west Storm	
10.4 CONCLUDING REMARKS	136
REFERENCES	138
	100
Still Not the End	151
APPENDICES	152